

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details

File #: 24-0326 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 2/8/2024 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/9/2024 Final action: 4/9/2024

Title: Planning and Building Department, Tahoe Planning, Stormwater, and Vacation Home Rental (VHR)

Division, recommending the Board consider the following:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Cooperation Agreement 24C00012 between the Department and the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) to allow the County to provide project management services for Phase 1 of the development of a Meyers Aquatic Invasive Species Station in Meyers, with TRPA as the project proponent and funder, with a not-to-exceed amount of \$389,400, and a termination date of December 31, 2025;

2) Authorize the Planning and Building Department Director to execute any further documents determined necessary related to Cooperation Agreement 24C00012, including amendments which do not increase the not-to-exceed amount or term of the Agreement, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management; and

3) Approve and Authorize the Chair to sign a budget transfer amending the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Adopted Budget increasing revenue and increasing professional services by \$88,500 in the Tahoe Planning, Stormwater, and VHR Division budget (4/5 vote required).

FUNDING: Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (100%).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved Contract Routing Sheet, 2. B - Cooperation Agreement No. 24C00012 - PE, 3. C -

Budget Transfer Request, 4. Executed Cooperation Agreement No. 24C00012, 5. Executed Budget

Transfer

DateVer.Action ByActionResult4/9/20241Board of SupervisorsApprovedPass